Restriction on Ball and Roller Bearings

DFARS Case 2006-D029
Final Rule

PART 225—FOREIGN ACQUISITION
*   *   *   *   *

SUBPART 225.70—AUTHORIZATION ACTS, APPROPRIATIONS ACTS, AND OTHER STATUTORY RESTRICTIONS ON FOREIGN ACQUISITION

*   *   *   *   *

225.7009  Restriction on ball and roller bearings.

*   *   *   *   *
225.7009-2  Restriction.

     [(a)]  Do not acquire ball and roller bearings or bearing components unless[—

               (1)  T]the bearings and bearing components are manufactured in the United States or Canada[; and 

               (2)  For each ball or roller bearing, the cost of the bearing components mined, produced, or manufactured in the United States or Canada exceeds 50 percent of the total cost of the bearing components of that ball or roller bearing.
      (b)  The restriction at 225.7003-2 may also apply to bearings that are made from specialty metals, such as high carbon chrome steel (bearing steel)].  
*   *   *   *   *

PART 252—SOLICITATION PROVISIONS AND CONTRACT CLAUSES

*   *   *   *   *
SUBPART 252.2— TEXT OF PROVISIONS AND CLAUSES

*   *   *   *   *

252.212-7001  Contract Terms and Conditions Required to Implement Statutes or Executive Orders Applicable to Defense Acquisitions of Commercial Items.

As prescribed in 212.301(f)(iii), use the following clause:

CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES
OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS APPLICABLE TO DEFENSE ACQUISITIONS OF
· COMMERCIAL ITEMS (JUN 2010[DEC 2010])

*   *   *   *   *

    (b)  The Contractor agrees to comply with any clause that is checked on the following 

list of Defense FAR Supplement clauses which, if checked, is included in this contract by reference to implement provisions of law or Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial items or components.  
*   *   *   *   *

                 (10) ____ 252.225-7016, Restriction on Acquisition of Ball and Roller Bearings
 (MAR 2006[DEC 2010]) (Section 8065 of Public Law 107-117 and the same restriction in  subsequent DoD appropriations acts).

*   *   *   *   *

252.225-7016  Restriction on Acquisition of Ball and Roller Bearings.

As prescribed in 225.7009-5, use the following clause:

RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF BALL AND ROLLER BEARINGS 
(MAR 2006[DEC 2010])


(a)  Definitions.  As used in this clause(

       (1)  “Bearing components” means the bearing element, retainer, inner race, or outer race.


       (2)  “Component,” other than [a] bearing components, means any item supplied to the Government as part of an end product or of another component.

*   *   *   *   *

(b)  Except as provided in paragraph (c) of this clause,[—   

             (1)  Each]all ball and roller bearings and ball and roller bearing components delivered under this contract, either as end items or components of end items,  shall be wholly manufactured in the United States, its outlying areas, or Canada[; and
             (2)  For each ball or roller bearing, the cost of the bearing components mined, produced, or manufactured in the United States, its outlying areas, or Canada shall exceed 50 percent of the total cost of the bearing components of that ball or roller bearing].  Unless otherwise specified in this contract, raw materials, such as preformed bar, tube, or rod stock and lubricants, need not be mined or produced in the United States, its outlying areas, or Canada.
 
(c)  The restriction in paragraph (b) of this clause does not apply to ball or roller bearings that are acquired as—


        (1)  Commercial components of a noncommercial end product; or 


        (2)  Commercial or noncommercial components of a commercial component of a noncommercial end product.

*   *   *   *   * 
     [(e)   If this contract includes DFARS clause 252.225-7009, Restriction on Acquisition of Certain Articles Containing Specialty Metals, all bearings that contain specialty metals, as defined in that clause, must meet the requirements of that clause.]
      ( e[f])  The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause, including this paragraph (e[f]), in all subcontracts, except those for(


(1)  Commercial items; or



(2)  Items that do not contain ball or roller bearings.

(End of clause)
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